
Army Mark Fetters arurs-honsec@hotmail.com

RAF Tom Gallacher Thomas.Gallacher268@mod.gov.uk

Royal Navy Kevin Lewis Kevin.Lewis822@mod.gov.uk

Berkshire Russ Clark russell.clark64@gmail.com

Bristol Tony Swash tonyswash@hotmail.com

Buckinghamshire Philip Bowden / Mark 
Yeomans

philip.bowden@bucksreferees.com / 
mark.yeomans@bucksreferees.com

Cambridge University and District Ben Whyall / Charles 
Osbourn

cudrrssec@gmail.com / 
cudrrsappointments@gmail.com

Cornwall Steve Avenell crrsappointments@gmail.com

Cumbria Alasdair Boyle aboyle59@sky.com

Devon Graeme Gillard membership@devonrrs.co.uk / 
admin@devonrrs.co.uk

Dorset and Wiltshire Denis Nolan den.nolan889@gmail.com

Durham Joe Riddle joeriddle@hotmail.co.uk

East Midlands Chris Rowan chrisrowan@eastmidsrefs.com

Gloucester and District Ewan Leadbeater ewan.leadbeater@gladref.co.uk

Hampshire Tim Bailey / Rhys Cleary tim.bailey2@ntlworld.com rhyscleary@me.com

Hertfordshire Rob Staniforth recruitment@hertsrefs.co.uk

Kent Chris Smith chris.smith@wensara.com

Leicestershire Cliff Hawkins cliffhawkins069@btinternet.com

Liverpool and District Dave Edmunds daveedmunds@ntlworld.com

London Tim Lynch tim.lynch@londonrugby.com

Manchester and District YMO- Jon Rooke / University 
Liaison- Lindsay Kirby

jonrooke88@me.com / 
lindsaydalekirby@gmail.com

North Midlands Trish Bartlam-Clark YMO@northmidlandsrefs.co.uk

Norfolk Lewis Sewter secretary.norfolkrugbyrefs@gmail.com

Northumberland Lee Weatherley leeweatherley73@gmail.com

Notts, Lincs and Derby Annette Zhao / James Fisher 
(Fish)

h.zhao.a@gmail.com / fishref@gmail.com

Oxfordshire Rob Cross rob.cross@live.com

Plymouth Grant Mossford / Steve 
Harland

grantmossford@hotmail.com / 
steveharland56@hotmail.co.uk

Somerset Dave Mealing secretary@srrs.org.uk

Staffordshire Mark Harris s9mah@outlook.com

Suffolk and North Essex Ross Cowie rossrugby@btinternet.com

Sussex Iain Mitchell iain.m.mitchell@gmail.com

Warwickshire recruitment@warwickref.com

Central Yorkshire Recruitment -Adam 
Houchin / Andy Baker / 
(YMO) Gary 
Wigglesworth

adamhouchin@hotmail.co.uk / 
bak3s68@gmail.com / 
gary.wigglesworth@goodthingsoften.com

East Yorkshire Tim Robinson timothydrobinson1954@gmail.com

North Yorkshire and Cleveland David Hartley / Chris 
Green

davidandrewhartley@gmail.com / 
yorkgreens@hotmail.com

South Yorkshire Jonathan Keaton secretary@southyorkshirereferees.co.uk

West Yorkshire Hanson Haigh hansonhaigh55@gmail.com

Ireland Peter Fitzgibbon Peter.Fitzgibbon@irfu.ie

Connacht Andrew Fogarty Andrew.Fogarty@irfu.ie

Leinster Sean Gallacher Sean.Gallacher@irfu.ie

Munster Olly Hodges Olly.Hodges@irfu.ie

Ulster Richard Kerr Richard.Kerr@irfu.ie

Scotland Craig McCann craig.mccann@sru. org.an uk

Wales Jon mason jmason@wru.wales
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